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BUILDING CODE 2018
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Bidish Columbia Bukiing Code, 2018 (3.1.17.1)

Dascription Aea Occupant Load
T T T Bonfing Cenlre 93mM0ccupant 1534 mt =170 Occupants
_ Kachen 9.3 mYOccupart 76m* =8 Occupants
= = i Storage 46 m"Occupant 2m = 1 Occupant
tzs [’} Olfces 9.3 m"Occupant sam* =6 Occupants
g g Brewing Avea 28 m¥0ccupant aim =20ccupants
2 puBsiengaReom  1.2miOccupant 28797 m* =323 Qceupants
Total Occupant Load =510 Occupants
*Total Existing Posted par Fire Marshall & Liqust Licensa® =467 Oceupants

WASHROOM CALCULATIONS

BCBC 2018 (3.7.22A) BASED ON 510 CALCULATED OCCUPANT LOAD (255 PER EACH SEX)
{  (ADDITIONAL LOAD PER TABLE ALLOWS FOR UP TO 300 PERSONS PER SEX FOR WASHROOM COUNT)
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9 ROOFS: NO RATING REQUIRED
1. CODE APPLIED BRITISH COLUMBIA BUILDING CODE 2018 WEZZANINES: 4smin
Z. PART3OR PART 87 PARTS . SUPPORTING MEMBERS:  4Smin
3. PROJECT DESCRIPTION EXTERIOR PATIO

4. BUILOING AREA

25189 m* (27,114 sq.1t) - NO CHANGE
134.2m* (1,445 5q.1L) - NO CHANGE
103.0 m? (1100.0 5q.ft) - NO CHANGE
2685.0 m* {28,901.1 s5q.it) - NO CHANGE

184525 m? (171,50 sq.ft) - EXTERIOR PATIO SPACE

EXISTING - NO CHANGE

23. OCCUPANCY SEPARATION TABLE 3.1.3.1 WA PER ITEM 9 ABOVE

24, FIRE SEPARATION 3.4.4.1 AND CLOSURES AND RATINGS 3,18 45mh

25, INDICATE SPATIAL SEPARATION INFORMATION 3,23 EXISTING - NO CHANGE

26. CONSTRUCTION OF EXTERIOR WALLS - NO CHANGE

27, FIREWALLS 3.1.10 EXISTING ~ NO CHANGE .
28, HUMBER & LOCATION OF EXITS 3.4.2 REFER TO CODE PLAN AND EXIT WIDTH TABLE

1 STOREYS (EXISTING - NO CHANGE)

2 STREETS

GROUP A2 - RESTAURANT BREWPUB,
(CRAFT BREWERY SUBSIDIARY TO A2 MAJOR OCCUPANCY)

3.2.2.26 - GROUP A2, UP TO 2 STOREYS, INCREASED AREA,
SPRINKLERED,

YES (EXISTING -~ NO CHANGE)

COMBUSTIBLE OR NONCOMBUSTIBLE CONSTRUCTION

NO (EXISTING - NO CHANGE)

YES (EXISTING - NO CHANGE)

YES (EXISTING - NO CHANGE)

Required Provided Occupants :@m&g‘“ & BREWPUB:
_ . = = P ? B BREWHOUSE:
T T The TREDDY % BREWTD e,
(v X} : f 5. AREA OF PERMIT APPLICATION
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Egress C2 @ 6.1mmvOccupant - 1117.6mm 18 = . 15, IS FIRE ALARM REQUIRED? 3.2.4.1(2)
“Rafer o Codo Noles 214 for further on ExtWdth Methods, 10 MEZZANINEST 9 2.8:1 3)8)
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YES (EXISTING - NO CHANGE)

' 17, HIGH BUILDING? 3.2.6,3.1.137,35.1.1

RO
18, EMERGENCY POWER REQUIRED? 3.2.7.8-9 EXISTING - NO CHANGE
~ 19, EXIT SIGNS REQUIRED? 3.45.1, 3.4.5.2, 9.9.10, 3.4.2.5(3) YES
20. BARRIER FREE DESIGN? 3.8 YES (WITHIN PROJECT AREA)
21, HAZARDOUS SUBSTANCES? 3.3.1.2(1), 3.3.1.18(1) NO

29, SEP, OF EXITS 3.4.1.2 REFER TO CODE PLAN
30, BETWEEN EXITS 3.4.2 REFER TO CODE PLAN
31, EXIT WIDTH CALCULATIONS 3.4.3 REFER TO EXIT WIDTH CALCULATIONS TABLE
32, MAX TRAVEL DISTANCE 3.4.2.5 REFER TO CODE PLAN
33, STAIRS 3.46 REFER TO CODE PLAN

34. WASHROOMS 3.7.2
35.0CCUPANT LOAD CALCULATION

EXISTING - UNCHANGED
REFER TO OCCUPANT LOAD CALCULATIONS. NO ADDITIONAL

OCCUPANT LOAD COUNTED. PATIO SEATING TO OFFSET FROM

INTERIOR SEATING
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March 4, 2022

City of Kelowna
1435 Water St,
Kelowna, BC V1Y 1J4

Attn: Tyler Caswell
Planner I | City of Kelowna

MGBA

Re.: 948 McCurdy Road #124, ‘Freddy’s Brewpub’
Development Permit Application, Temporary Patio Ratification

Hi Tyler,

Thanks for your pre-application advice and instruction. I’'m writing to provide a design rationale and

summary for the application at hand to help direct staff as to the purpose and thought behind the

proposal.

Freddy’s Brewpub would like to make permanent the temporary outdoor private property patio

established during the pandemic. The patio would not precipitate an increase in occupant load; this

would simply accommodate shifting patrons from inside to outside in better weather conditions.

Patio Characteristics:

The proposed patio enclosure will be constructed of durable materials and reflect the newly completed

expansion and revised character of the brewpub. The patio screen with incorporate the same corrugated
exterior cladding to 4’-0” high set within a black metal frame and extended posts to allow for perimeter
lighting. These materials will be both robust to last and complement the brewpub.

We trust this description will help illustrate the intent of the application at hand. If you have any further

questions on the application, please don’t hesitate to call.

Thanks kindly,

P.J. K/Iallen,/é. .

Principal/'

Arch., AIBC, AAA, SAA, OAA, LEED AP

MGBA

MALLEN GOWING BERZINS ARCHITECTURE INCORPORATED
Vancouver 604.484.8285 #300, 7 East 6™ Ave. Vancouver, BC V5T 1J3

This forms part of application
#1L22-0011
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